

No. 07-1245

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

CROCE LOPICCOLO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NYSDA IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

MANUEL D. VARGAS  
ALINA DAS  
NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT  
25 Chapel Street, Suite 703  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(718) 858-9658

CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE  
CRAIG E. ESTES  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
(617) 526-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. FEDERAL COURTS MUST RELY EXCLUSIVELY ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF A PRIOR CONVICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER THAT CONVICTION IS COMPARABLE TO FEDERAL RECIDIVIST POSSESSION .....	7
A. Lopez Re-Affirmed The Supreme Court’s Insistence On Using The State Conviction Requirements, Rather Than Defendant’s Actual Conduct, To Determine Whether That State Conviction Is Analogous To A Federal Offense .....	7
B. This Court Has Recognized That The Categorical Approach Requires Courts To Look Strictly At The Conduct Proscribed By An Actual Prior Conviction Rather Than The Conduct Underlying That Conviction.....	10
II. A STATE DRUG POSSESSION CONVICTION CANNOT BE TRANSFORMED INTO A “DRUG TRAFFICKING” AGGRAVATED FELONY BASED ON A PRIOR CONVICTION WHERE THE STATE PROSECUTOR DID NOT PROVE OR OFFER THE DEFENDANT THE OPPORTUNITY TO CHALLENGE THE FACT, FINALITY AND VALIDITY OF THE ALLEGED PRIOR CONVICTION .....	14

A.	Sections 844(a) And 851 Preclude Retroactively Transforming A Simple Possession Conviction Into A Recidivist Possession Conviction Where The Defendant, At The Time Of The Conviction At Issue, Did Not Have Proof, Notice And The Opportunity To Challenge The Fact, Finality And Validity Of The Alleged Predicate Conviction .....	15
B.	The Supreme Court And This Court Have Previously Recognized That The CSA Requirements For Recidivism Are Mandatory .....	18
C.	Other Circuits Have Applied The Strict Federal Felony Approach To Ensure That A State Conviction Corresponds To Federal Requirements Where DHS Claims That An Individual Has An Aggravated Felony Based Upon Two State Court Simple Possession Convictions.....	21
D.	Federal, Not State, Classifications Control The Law Of Immigrant Removal.....	24
III.	CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO TREAT NON-TRAFFICKING DRUG POSSESSION CONVICTIONS AS EQUIVALENT TO DRUG TRAFFICKING FELONIES UNDER THE INA.....	25
IV.	THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES ADOPTION OF THE INTERPRETATION THAT ENCROACHES LEAST ON AN IMMIGRANT’S LIBERTY .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) OR 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	28
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 815 (2007) .....	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	27
<i>In re Croce Lopiccolo</i> , 2007 WL 1192360 (BIA Mar. 7, 2007) .....	3, 13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	27
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Tostado v. Carlson</i> , 481 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 247 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 980 F.2d 245 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 68 F.3d 86 (4th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Houser</i> , 147 Fed. Appx. 357 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	19

*United States v. Palacios-Suarez*, 418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005).....24

*United States v. Williams*, 326 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2003).....11, 12, 13, 17

**STATUTES AND RULES**

8 U.S.C.

    § 1101 .....3, 4, 26

    § 1227 .....10, 26

    § 1229b .....3, 10

18 U.S.C. § 924.....3, 11

21 U.S.C.

    § 844 ..... *passim*

    § 851 ..... *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann.

    § 2C:43-6f .....12

    § 2C:43-7a .....12

Va. Code. Ann. § 18.2-250 .....5, 8, 18

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1
